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Question: 178

Topic: Funding for Participation

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Lundy asked:

“Given the shift now to Ausport, can the commission provide a complete breakdown of how this $82 million is going to be allocated in the current financial year and across the out years?”.

Answer:

Active Australia was the overarching title under which the majority of the ASC’s participation programs and initiatives were originally badged. With the announcement of Backing Australia’s Sporting Ability – A More Active Australia these “Active Australia” initiatives were expanded with the addition of the participation partnership initiatives with national sporting organisations (ie the Targeted Sports Participation Growth Program) and other participation partnership initiatives involving significant events (eg Sanitarium Weet-Bix Kids TRYathlon series and 1800 Reverse Street Active). All of these participation partnership initiatives have been rebadged with the Ausport logo, as have other ASC programs which are not AIS programs. 

The following table sets out a summary of Government funding under Ausport for 2002/03. Off-budget revenues are not included. A breakdown of out year funding by program/initiative level is not available. The ASC Board determines these disbursements annually, following the budget.

	Program
	$
	$

	Community Program and Ethics:
	
	

	Indigenous Sport
	1,450,000
	

	Disability
	520,000
	

	Women and Ethics
	350,000
	

	Juniors
	860,000
	

	
	
	3,380,000

	Business Improvement and Growth:
	
	

	Club Development
	300,000
	

	Business Analysis
	220,000
	

	Targeted Sports Participation Growth Program *
	4,700,000
	

	
	
	5,750,000

	Events and Communications:
	
	

	Public Relations
	280,000
	

	Events:
	
	

	Sports Conference
	130,000
	

	Tryathlon
	350,000
	

	Active Australia Day
	400,000
	

	Street Active
	880,000
	

	Support Your Sport
	740,000
	

	
	
	3,180,000

	
	
	

	Sport Development Grants*
	
	1,920,000

	Small NSO Support Centre
	
	300,000

	Grants to States/Territories
	
	1,000,000

	Research
	
	610,000

	
	
	

	Group/Section Administration and Support**
	
	2,330,000

	
	
	

	Corporate Overheads Allocation: ***
	
	

	Corporate administration, capital user charge, building depreciation, audit, legal, insurance etc
	
	4,910,000

	
	
	

	
	
	21,520,000


*
These items include grants to national sporting organisations.

**
Group/Section administration and support costs relate to staffing and other administration costs that support a range of delivery programs.

***
Under the Government’s Outcomes/Outputs methodology all corporate overhead costs are allocated across Outcomes. The $82m in the BASA policy included corporate overhead allocations.

The ASC also has a number of programs that are now an integral part of A More Active Australia, including:

· the Sport Education Program ($1.930m);

· grants to national sporting organisations for coaching/officiating purposes ($3.0m); and

· Management Improvement Program grants to national sporting organisations ($0.250m).
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Question: 179
Topic: Gungahlin Drive Extension

Written Question on Notice:
Senator Lundy asked 

“In relation to the Gungahlin Drive Extension:

a)
Does the proposed Gungahlin Drive Eastern option pose any adverse effect on the AIS?

b)
Has the Sports Commission made any representations to the NCA regarding the Eastern Route?

c)
The Eldamar Report noted the possibility of ozone settling on the playing fields on the eastern side of the AIS – can the Commission clarify its position on this issue?”

Answer:

a)
The eastern option may adversely affect the AIS in four ways: air quality, noise, traffic flows and aesthetics. 
The Australian Sports Commission is progressing further study of the potential for traffic-generated ozone and other air pollutants to impact on athlete health and performance. A separate noise impact study is nearing completion. The Commission’s air quality and noise impact studies will be provided to the ACT Government’s road project team when they are completed. The road project team has also recently held a number of meetings to examine traffic management issues and broader design questions, such as aesthetics and visual impact. 
b)
The ASC has made a number of representations to the NCA regarding the eastern option. The earliest representation on GDE was made in December 2000, the latest in January 2003. 
c)
In May 2002, the Commission advised the NCA of its concerns about the potential impact of the eastern alignment on athlete health and performance, providing the NCA with a copy of the Eldamar report. 
The impact of reduced air quality on athlete health remains a significant concern for the Commission. In his recent report to the NCA (December 2002), Professor John Black recognised the Commission’s long-held concerns, endorsed by the Eldamar and Fitch reports, and recommended further study in this area. In January 2003, the Commission advised the NCA that it would carry out further studies of the noise and air pollution impacts of the eastern alignment, making the reports available when they are completed. 
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Question: 180

Topic: Sports Certificates / Sports Achievement Awards

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Lundy asked:

“In relation to the Sports Achievements Awards and Sports Certificates:

a)
How many of these Awards were printed and who were they distributed to?

b)
What was the cost of printing and distributing these awards and certificates?

c)
Whose brilliant idea was it to create these awards?

d)
What is the point of these Awards?  It appears that you give them to just anyone as the guidelines in Senator Kemp’s letter states that the nomination process and verification is the responsibility of individual members and senators.”

Answer:

a)
10,000 certificates were printed. All Federal Members of Parliament (Senators and Members of the House of Representatives) received twenty certificates in September 2002 and again in January 2003.

b)
Printing costs were $2,350. Postage costs were approximately $350 per mail out.

c)
The Sport Achievement Award replaced the former Ministerial Sports Encouragement Award instigated by former Minister Jackie Kelly. The change in name was suggested by the Australian Sports Commission to better reflect the nature of the award.

d) The Government’s sport policy specifically targets the promotion of participation in sport at the community level, and the Award presents a tangible form of recognition for genuine community leaders and achievers in local sport. The Award has specified criteria, contained in the material distributed to all Members of Parliament.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 181

Topic: Zimbabwe Cricket World Cup
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

In relation to the Zimbabwe Cricket World Cup did you or your Department request that the Australian Cricket Board lobby the ICB (International Cricket Board) to have Australia’s matches in Zimbabwe moved to South Africa?

Answer: The Minister for Foreign Affairs and Trade made the Government's position very clear when he said in Parliament on 13 February 2003 “We have expressed the view on many occasions that we would like the International Cricket Council to transfer all matches from Zimbabwe to other parts of Africa – presumably, to South Africa. I wrote to Malcolm Gray (ICC President) recently expressing that view, and Mr Speed has written back expressing the view that the International Cricket Council wishes to persist with the games in Zimbabwe….As we have said all along, at the end of the day this is a matter for the International Cricket Council and, in Australia’s case, for the Australian Cricket Board, but we regard it as regrettable that cricket matches are proceeding in Zimbabwe as part of the World Cup campaign.”
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Question: 182

Topic: Soccer Inquiry

Written Question on Notice:
Senator Lundy asked

“In relation to the soccer inquiry:

a)
Has the Crawford inquiry into soccer completed taking submissions and when is the report due to be handed to Senator Kemp?

b)
What is your timetable for releasing this report and will next year’s NSL season see the start of reforms to soccer in Australia?

c)
Is the ASC continuing to fund soccer as per your scheduled allotted funding program or have monies been withheld for any reason?”

d)
Is the ASC making any contribution to the match between the Socceroos and England later this month?”

Answer:

a)
The taking of public submissions has been completed and the report was handed to Senator Kemp on 7 April 2003.

b)
The report was released on 7 April 2003. The timing of adoption of its recommendations will depend on how its recommendations are received by Soccer Australia and its constituents. 
c)
Some funds have been withheld until Soccer Australia resolves a number of compliance issues to the satisfaction of the Australian Sports Commission.

d)
No.
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Question: 183

Topic: Racism in Sport

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

“In relation to racism in sport:

a)
A recent article by respected journalist Malcolm Knox claimed that racism is a major problem in cricket – is the Commission aware of this article and what is your response?

b)
Will you be including cricket in your Harassment-free Sport program given that this sport is constantly in the media because of sledging and allegations of racism?

c)
Do you think there is a need to provide greater emphasis on ethics and sporting behaviour given that internationally Australia is being tainted as racist and our sporting teams have been tagged us unsporting?”

Answer:

a)
The Commission is aware of the article by Malcolm Knox. The Australian Sports Commission will continue to work closely with the Australian Cricket Board (ACB) to assist it in this area. In particular, the ACB’s strategic plan Backyard to Baggy Green – A Strategic Plan for Australian Cricket 2002 to 2004 has identified:

· Strategic Initiative 3.6 “extend the cricket community to include Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people”; and

· Strategic Initiative 3.7 “extend the cricket community to include non-English speaking background Australian”.

b)
All national sporting organisations are encouraged to adopt Harassment-free Sport policies and strategies. Model policies, complaint mechanisms and other information is available from the ASC’s Harassment-free Sport website (www.activeaustralia.org/hfs) and from the Play By The Rules website (www.playbytherules.net.au). The Commission will be looking at cricket as one of the new targeted sports for a comprehensive rollout of anti-harassment strategies in 2003/04.

c)
The ASC has placed a greater emphasis on ethics in sport, particularly in relation to sporting behaviour. The ASC is regarded as an international leader in the approach it is taking to discrimination, harassment, abuse and other forms of inappropriate behaviour in sport. Highlighting the emphasis on ethics, the ASC has established a new area that specifically looks at ethics, fair play and drug-free sport. The Commission is also analysing the findings of an Ethics in Sport research project to determine where the ASC is best placed to put its efforts and resources to achieve maximum benefit for the sport industry.
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Question: 184

Topic: Active Australia Logo

Written Question on Notice:
Senator Lundy asked:

“Did the Sports Commission contact the relevant States and Territory Departments telling them that the Commission was devolving its Active Australia programs and if so, can you provide copies of this correspondence?”

Answer:

The Australian Sports Commission is not devolving its Active Australia programs, hence no such correspondence was prepared.
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Question: 185-186
Topic: Change of Policy on Active Australia

Written Question on Notice:
Senator Lundy asked 

“In relation to the change of policy on Active Australia:

a)
In the ASC policy document Beyond 2000, the Commission advocated promoting Active Australia by having it “assume national management and coordination of Active Australia and ensure that it is adequately resourced to undertake this function.”. Why is it no longer no longer the Sports Commission’s view that it should assume control of Active Australia?

b)
Also in this policy document released by the Commission it states (page 8): “The most significant justification for government involvement in sport is the health benefits.”  In terms of funding allocations – is this still the Commission’s policy and if not, why not?

c)
Can you explain why this policy document is no longer part of your core policy?

d)
Your 2002-05 Strategic Plan lists a number of goals in terms of increasing participation across Australia – how are you doing this if the States are running Active’s functions?  Does this make your Strategic Plan redundant?

e)
Can you provide to the Committee an outline of exactly what role the Sports Commission now sees itself as playing in addressing the crisis in community health and helping to reduce the massive impost on the health budget because of declining participation rates?”

Answer:

a–c)
The Government’s sport policy is Backing Australia’s Sporting Ability – A More Active Australia. The Australian Sports Commission has the major responsibility to implement this policy through high performance, participation and sports development programs. Beyond 2000 is not a policy document but a discussion paper prepared by the Commission to stimulate debate on sport in the post-2000 period.

d)
The Australian Sports Commission’s strategic plan was developed to reflect Backing Australia’s Sporting Ability – A More Active Australia and is a document that articulates directions for the Commission and provides a broad framework and strategies that will allow the Commission to achieve outcomes identified in the Government’s sports policy.

e)
Community health issues are matters more appropriately the responsibility of the Health Portfolio. However, to the significant extent that the Government’s sport policy and associated programs has positive health impacts, the Australian Sports Commission makes an important contribution towards improving the health of the community.
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Question: 187

Topic: Appointments

Written Question on Notice:
Senator Lundy asked:

“The Australian Sports Commission had advertised four senior positions and as of last estimates, they had not been filled. Have the four senior positions advertised last year been filled, and if so, can you provide details of who was appointed?”

Answer:

Yes. Those appointed were: Shirley Willis, Manager, Sport Programs; Phil Borgeaud, Manager, Innovation and Best Practice; Rob Clement, Manager, Sport Services; and Nadine Cohen, Manager, Group Planning and Reporting.
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